Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamook.or.us
Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408
Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1(800) 488-8280

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
PARTITION REQUEST #851-23-000098-PLNG:
SLAB CREEK FARMS INC. & DALLAS ESPLIN

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

Date of Notice: May 5, 2023
Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following:

#851-23-000098-PLNG: A partition request to create three (3) parcels on a property located southeast of the unincorporated
community of Neskowin. The subject property is accessed via Slab Creek Road, a county-maintained road, which is
designated as Tax Lots 200 of Section 5, in Township 6 South, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook
County Oregon. The subject property is zoned Small Farm and Woodlot 10 Acre (SFW-10). The applicant is Dallas Esplin.
The property owner is Slab Creek Farms Inc.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on May 19, 2023, will be
considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the criteria upon which the Department must base its decision.
A decision will be rendered no sooner than the next business day, May 22, 2023. Notice of the application, a map of the
subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property owners within 250 feet of the exterior boundaries
of the subject parcel for which an application has been made and other appropriate agencies at least 14 days prior to this
Department rendering a decision on the request.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for
inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website:
https://www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the Department of Community
Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at 503-842-3408
x 3315 or email arimoldi @co.tillamook.or.us

Sincerely,
B 7%?

Arf“sila Rimoldi, Planmn Techmcnan

§211=ah Abqher CFM, Dlrector

Enc. Applicable Ordinance Criteria
Vicinity, Assessors, and Zoning Maps

Partition #851-23-000098-PLNG: Slab Creek Farms Inc. / Dallas Esplin 1



REVIEW CRITERIA

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

SECTION 3.008: SMALL FARM AND WOODLOT 10 ACRE ZONE (SFW-10)
(4) STANDARDS: Land divisions and development in the SFW-10 zone shall conform to the following standards, unless
more restrictive supplemental regulations apply:
{a) Lot sizes:
1. The minimum lot size for all permitted uses shall be ten acres, unless the property is developed as a

residential group development.

2. (a) If the property is developed as a residential group development, the average density shall be one
unit per eight acres, on the condition that either all, or all but one of the home sites are located within a
contiguous area that is not larger than 25 percent of the total property. Adequate buffers shall be provided
to minimize potential conflicts with agricultural or forestry uses. The Director may approve lot sizes at
the minimum required to obtain approval for adequate on-site sewage disposal. The procedures for
approval of a residential group development shall be those contained in Article 6, except that the criteria
for review in Section 6.040 shall be replaced by the following:

1. The development will not create conflicts with neighboring farm or forest uses.

2. The development will not materially alter the stability of the overall land use pattern in the
vicinity.

3. The development will not result in the alteration of significant wetlands identified in the

comprehensive plan.
4. The development is not likely to result in hazards to life or property due to flooding or geologic

conditions.
5. All homesites are located according to a plan of partition or subdivision, and are developed
According to the requirements of the land division Ordinance.

(b} If a residential group development is approved, the Department shall maintain an active record
showing that the use of the undeveloped portion of the property is limited to farm, forest,
recreational, or other resource purposes, and that construction or placement of dwellings does not

occur.

3. Parcels less than ten acres in size that were legally established prior to June 17, 1982, may be built
upon, provided that all other requirements of this Ordinance and other applicable County requirements are
met.

(b) The minimum lot width and depth shall both be 125 feet.

{c) The minimum front, side, and rear yards shall be 20 feet.

(d) The maximum building height for agricultural structures shall be 70 feet; for all other structures, it shall be
35 feet, except on ocean or bay frontage lots, it shall be 24 feet. higher structures hay be permitted only
according to the provisions of Article VIIIL.

(e) No residential structure shall be located within 100 feet of an F-1 or F zone boundary, unless it can be
demonstrated that topography or other natural features will act as an equally effective barrier to conflicts
between resource and residential land uses,

(f) Recreation vehicles shall be sited in such a way as to be screened by existing vegetation and topography from
adjacent properties and roads,

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DIVISION ORDINANCE

SECTION 070: PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL CRITERIA

(1) Approval Criteria. The Approval Authority (Director for partitions and Planning Commission for subdivisions) may
approve, approve with conditions or deny a preliminary plat. The Approval Authority decision shall be based on findings
of compliance with all of the following approval criteria:

Partition #851-23-000098-PLNG:. Slab Creek Farms Inc. / Dallas Esplin 2



(a) The land division application shall conform to the requirements of this ordinance;

(b) All proposed lots, blocks, and proposed land uses shall conform to the applicable provisions of the Land Use
Ordinance — Article 3 Zone Regulations and the standards in Section 150 of this ordinance; ‘

(c) Access to individual lots, and public improvements necessary to serve the development, including but not limited
to water, sewer and streets, shall conform to the standards in Sections 150 and 160 of this ordinance;

(d) The proposed plat name is not already recorded for another subdivision, does not bear a name similar to or
pronounced the same as the name of any other subdivision within the County, unless the land platted is contiguous
to and platted by the same party that platted the subdivision bearing that name or unless the party files and records
the consent of the party that platted the contiguous subdivision bearing that name;

(e) The proposed streets, utilities, and surface water drainage facilities conform to Tillamook County’s adopted master
plans and applicable engineering standards and, within Unincorporated Community Boundaries, allow for
transitions to existing and potential future development on adjacent lands. The preliminary plat shall identify all
proposed public improvements and dedications;

(f) All proposed private common areas and improvements, if any, are identified on the preliminary plat and
maintenance of such areas is assured through appropriate legal instrument;

{g) Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-right-of-way drainage, if any;

(h} Evidence that any required State and Federal permits, as applicable, have been obtained or can reasonably be
obtained prior to development; and

(i) Evidence that improvements or conditions required by the road authority, Tillamook County, special districts,
utilities, and/or other service providers, as applicable to the project, have been or can be met, including but not
limited to:

(i) Water Department/Utility District Letter which states that the partition or subdivision is either entirely excluded
from the district or is included within the district for purposes of receiving services and subjecting the partition
or subdivision to the fees and other charges of the district.

(ii) Subsurface sewage permit(s) or site evaluation approval(s) from the appropriate agency.

Partition #851-23-000098-PLNG: Slab Creek Farms Inc. / Dallas Esplin 3
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Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 / Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us OFFICE USE ONLY
Date Stamp
LAND DIVISION APPLICATION
RECEIVED
Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner) MAR 2 4 2073
Name: DALLAS ESPLIN Phone:503-842-5551
Address: 11765 HWY 101 SOUTH JApproved [Denied
City: TILLAMOOK State:OR Zip: 97141 Received by:
Email:BAYSIDESURVEYING@GMAIL.COM Receipt #:
Property Owner EZ?:r;i!t ’N%L:)
Name: SLAB CREEK FARMS INC  phone: (503) 392-3927 85122, -Coe R-PLNG
Address: 8105 SLAB CREEK RD
City: NESKOWIN State: OR Zip: 97149
Email: GALEOUSELE@EMBARQMAIL.COM
Location:
Site Address: 8105 SLAB CREEK RD y
Map Number: 6S 10 8 500, 501, 200, 700
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Land Division Type: Ml partition (Two or Three Lots, Type Il)  [ISubdivision (Four or More Lots, Type Ill)
O Preliminary Plat (Pages 1-2) (1 Final Plat (Page 3)

] PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1)(B))
General Information

[ For subdivisions, the proposed name. [ Parcel zoning and overlays [J Fifteen (15) legible “to
(0 Date, north arrow, scale of drawing. [ Title Block scale” hard copies
[ Location of the development (] Clear identification of the drawing as [J One digital copy
sufficient to development sufficient to “Preliminary Plat” and date of preparation
define its location, boundaries, and a [0 Name and addresses of owner(s),
legal description of the site. developer, and engineer or surveyor
Existing Conditions
[ Existing streets with names, right-of- [0 Ground elevations shown by = Other information:
way, pavement widths, access points. contour lines at 2-foot vertical
0 Width, location and purpose of interval. Such ground elevations see attached documents
existing easements shall be related to some established
[ The location and present use of all benchmark or other datum
structures, and indication of any that approved by the County Surveyor
will remain after platting. [0 The location and elevation of the
O Location and identity of all utilities on closest benchmark(s) within or
and abutting the site. If water mains adjacent to the site
and sewers are not on site, show [J Natural features such as drainage
distance to the nearest one and how ways, rock outcroppings, aquifer
they will be brought to standards recharge areas, wetlands, marshes,
[ Location of all existing subsurface beaches, dunes and tide flats
sewerage systems, including [ For any plat that is 5 acres or larger,
drainfields and associated easements the Base Flood Elevation, per FEMA

Flood Insurance Rate Maps

| Land Division Permit Application Rev. 9/11/15




[ Proposed lots, streets, tracts,

open space and park land (if any);
location, names, right-of-way
dimensions, approximate radius of
street curves; and approximate
finished street center line grades.
All streets and tracts that are
being held for private use and all
reservations and restrictions
relating to private tracts identified

O Location, width and purpose of all

proposed easements

O Proposed deed restrictions, if any,

in outline form

O Approximate dimensions, area

calculation (in square feet), and
identification numbers for all
proposed lots and tracts

Proposed Development

[] Proposed uses of the property,

including all areas proposed to be
dedicated as public right-of-way
or reserved as open space

[0 On slopes exceeding an average

grade of 10%, as shown on a
submitted topographic survey, the
preliminary location of
development on lots
demonstrating that future
development can meet minimum
required setbacks and applicable
engineering design standards
Preliminary utility plans for sewer,
water and storm drainage when
these utilities are to be provided

(0 The approximate location and

identity of other utilities, including
the locations of street lighting
fixtures, as applicable

[J Evidence of complfance with

applicable overlay zones, including
but not limited to the Flood
Hazard Overlay (FH) zone

[0 Evidence of contact with the

applicable road authority for
proposed new street connections

O Certificates or letters from utility

companies or districts stating that
they are capable of providing
service to the proposed
development

Additional Information Required for Subdivisions

O Preliminary street layout of undivided portion of lot
I Special studies of areas which appear to be hazardous

due to local geologic conditions

[0 Where the plat includes natural features subject to the
conditions or requirements contained in the County's
Land Use Ordinance, materials shall be provided to
demonstrate that those conditions and/or

requirements can be met

Approximate center line profiles of streets, including
extensions for a reasonable distance beyond the limits
of the proposed Subdivision, showing the proposed

O Profiles of proposed drainage ways
O In areas subject to flooding, materials shall be

submitted to demonstrate that the requirements of

the Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) zone of the County's
Land Use Ordinance will be met

O If lot areas are to be graded, a plan showing the
nature of cuts and fills, and information on the

character of the soil

finished grades and the nature and extent of

construction

O proposed method of financing the construction of
common improvermnents such as street, drainage
ways, sewer lines and water supply lines

| Land Division Permit Application

Rev. 9/11/15
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BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS IS NORTH AS CETERMHED BY C.P.S DBSERVATIONS
USING THE OREGON COAST ZOMNE COORCINATE SYSTEM. THIS GIVES A
BEARING OF NORTH 48°52'23° WEST GETWEEN MONUMENTS 153 AND 158,

NARRATIVE

THIS IS A DEPENDENT SURVEY OF THE SLAR CREEK FMIII ING TRACT
DESCRIBED N BOOK 358 PACE 724, TILLAMDOK COUNTY DEED RECOR

THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY (S TD REPLAT PARCEL 3. PARTITON PLAT
2074—24 AND WONUMENT THE NEW BOUNDARY.

THE S.AE CREEK FARM DEED APPEARS TO HAVE A SCRIVENERS ERROR
ALONG THE S'I’ATE OF WDSON ST»\TE HIGH\'MY CDMMION BOUNOARY.
FROM THE THE St DRE STATE

"\GHWAV mHNION TR S.A! aem: FM
EASTERLY AT RIGHT ANG.B TO THE H(I’lT—W—WAY THIS WouLD
TRACTS. 1 LAl CREEK FARM
OREGON SI'ATE \G-MAY CNMIS&N TRACT

CT ALCNG THE STATE OF
U!NG MONUMENTS OF RECORD PER PARTITION PLAT 2020-13 AND MaAP

'I'HE !NNBM]B OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SCUTHWEST QUARTER OF
S WERE LAID OUT FROM THE QUARTER CORMER BETWEEN SECTION 5

MD ] (HWUHENT 158) USING ROTATED RE&RD VALUES FROM WAP
B-1373.  MONUMENT 158 AND "CASCADE Ri SAONUMDIT X) WERE USED
TG ROTATE THE BEARINGS TO MY BASIS OF BEARINGS.
HCNUI‘ENTS 154. 152, 171 AND A POINT #0' SOUTHWESTERLY OF MONUNENT
“ THE SOUTH ﬂmﬂ'—w—'ﬁ“’ OF SLAS CREEX RDAD.

DORN smau MONUMENTS 1. D 71 WAS CALCULATED AT
PROPORTIONAL DISTANCES BETWEIN 151

LEGEND

=] SET 5/8" X 40" REBAR MITH PLASTKS CAP MARKED "DALLAS ESPLIN
LS 327"

FOUND 5/8" REBAR WTH PLASTIC CAP MARKED “OALLAS ESLPIN LS

BIALT", SEE MAP P=1142, AT POSITION

FOURD RAILROAD PIKE WITH CENTER PUNCH, SEE MAP P—1142, AT

POSTION

FOUND MONUMENT AS HOTED Ha.
CALCULATED MONUMENT, POSITION HELD
FOUNO MONUMENT A5 NOTED

END OF 50' WIDE EASENENT

RECORD VALUE FROM MAP B-1373
REGORD EASEMENT VALUE FROM BOOK
RECORD VALUE FROM MAP A-1073
No(Lih R[] MEASURED VALUE AND MAP P-1142
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PARCEL 3,
UN—SURVEYED

450 ACRES
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8 MONUMENT NOTES

X3 CALCULATED POSITION FOR "CASCADE RESET" WHICH IS A US CGS
BRASS CAP STAMPED “GASCADE 1908 19411°, HAD B3 (1891}
POSITION LAT 45° 03" 40.84789" N LONG 123" 58" DOB.16034™ W
sUEmRD FROM MGS DATA SHEET) HELD NGS DATA SHEET POSITION
ROTATE WAP E—1373 70 MY BASIS OF BEARINGS.

FOUND 5/8% REEAR, SEE MAP A-1073, HELD FOR RICHT=0F=WAY
AND CORNER DF TRACT SHOWN ON MAP A-1G73

FOUNOOS!I REEAR, SEE MAP A-1073 AND B—847, HELD
RICHT-OF—WAY AND CORNER OF TRACT SHOWN ON MAP A~ 1073

FOUND 3 1/4 USFS ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED “TBS R1OW 1/4 88 35

LS 1084 1989°, FROM WHICH: 18" ALDER (S 17" E 26.2)% 2%

SPRUCE (5 38" € 44.2'); ORANGE CARSONITE POST HORTH u,

ORANGE CARSONITE POST EAST 3.0% 3 1/4™ USFS ALUMINUM CAP

STAMPED "RM 1/4 58 S047E 54.6 FT LS 1054 1985" WTH ORANGE
ITE POST EAST 2.0' BEARS M ['46'10° W 54.51% FOUND 5/8°

REHAR WTH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "NYHUS LS 25157 WATH STEEL

POST NORTH 1.0°, ORIGIN UNKNOWN, BEARS N |'J4|1 E 18.82°,

SEE WAP B-1373, HELD.

FOUND 2" BRASS CAP STAMPED “D000O0CINK Al 1473 X00C ON
2" IRON PIPE SET ON MAP 8-834, REECTED AS 1/4 CORNER BY
MAP B-137), BEARS § 4102'453° E 27.14' FROM 1/4 CORNER

FOUND 1/2" IRON FIPE, SEE MAP F=27=24, AND WAPS A-1073,
A-5304, HELD FOR PC @ 5TA 176+48.2 30.00° LEFT OF CL

(TN ALY Yl EF TU
[Las TN egracor w823 |
ILEE|S 204823" E |230.62" ]
(67 [S15a8'5e" w_ (e ez |

FOUND 3/2° REBAR, SEE MAP A-1073, HELD

FDUND 5/8' IE!M WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "A DUNCAN LS
UNKNOWN, HELD FOR CORNER OF TRACT SHOWN DN
HAF A—IW! AND RIGHT-OF—WAY
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BASIS OF BEARINGS

Tz BASiS OF BEATNGS IS NORTE AS DETERMAED BY GRS CBSERVATIONS
USING THE OREGON COAST ZONE COORDWATE SYSTEW.

BEARING OF NORTH ABST15" WEST BETWEEN LORUMENTS 183 40D 158,
NARRATIVE

'I'HIS IS A DEPENDENT SURVEY OF THE SLAB CRECK FMII INC TRACT
ED iH BOOK 358 PACE 724. TULAMODK COUNTY DEED RECORDS,

TH GSE OF THIS SURVEY IS TO REFLAT PARTEL J, PARTITION PLAT
2024'-24 AN MONUMENT THE NEW BOUNDARY,
THE SLAB CREEK F ERS ERROR

"ARM DEED APPEARS
ALONG THE STATE OF OREGON STATE HIGHWAY CDHHIN BOLHDARY,
FROM THE THE SOUTH MOST CORNER OF THE STATE OF ORECON STATE

US“(:;[DNUHEN‘I’S OF RECCRD PER PARTITION PLAT 2020-13 AND WAP

THE_BOUNDARIES OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOWTHWEST QUARTER OF

SECTION 5 WERE LAID OUT FROM THE QUARTER CORNER BETWEEN SECTION &

AND 5 {WONUMENT 158) USING ROTATED nzcnnn VALUES FROW MAP

E1373 WONUMENT 158 AND *CASCADE R ‘(‘umuum X) WERE USED
DTATE THE BEARINGS TO MY BASIS OF BEAR

WONUMENTS 134, 183, 17 AND A PONT 60° SOUTHWESTERLY OF MONUMENT

183 WERE HELD FOR TE SOUTH RIGHT—OF—WAY OF SLAB CREEK ROAD,

THE CORNER: HETWEEN, MOROMENTS 153 AND 171 WAS CALCULATED AT

PROPORTIONAL DISTANCES BETWEEN 1

LEGEND

=} SET 5/8° X 40 REBAR WTH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "DALLAS ESPUN
L5 83827

FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAF WARKED "DALLAS ESLPIN LS

83827", SEE MAP P-1142 AT FOSION

FOUND RAILROAD PIKE WITH CENTER PUNCH, SEE MAP P-1142 AT

POSITION

FOUND MONUMENT AS HOTED HELD.
CALCULATED WOWUMENT, POSITION HELD
FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED

END OF 50' WIDE EASEMENT STATE OF ORECON
() RECORD VALUE Frow WP Bt373  SVE EHNAY, SOMMEON
§1  RECORD CASEWENT VALUE FROM BOOK

{1 RECORD VALUE FROM MAP A-1073

NO (L ELOR() MEASURED VALUE AND MAP P-1142
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SCALE: SOUTH 821.45" [54.50]
1"= 200 EAST 539,51' [532.8")
FROM 1/4 CORNER
200 400

SLAB CREEK oo~
>

SO0UTH B35.85"
EAST 814,27
FROM 1/4 CORNER

PARCEL 1
PP, 2022-24

PARCEL 3,
UN=-SURVEYED

+50 ACRES

CW
148

[ea ]
[+ ] 1830 __| 8493

%
%
0 I T A R S
MR o it 1 Y REGISTERED
I3 361550 20183 p PROFESSIONAL
STVE 7322 '% LAND SURVEYOR
[L 3613807 T28.81 WELL AND WATER w
— mmuwjnim,_ q,g%_ y LINE EASEMENT
LE WO E 0178 AHD DRIVEWAY EASEWENT
B84 DAY 730.347 TRECON SEE OETAIL "t"
[ L 92632 288,03 |
] &q%\ LA 35739730" 1817 DECEMBER 3, 2014
4= )Cs\ 5| [G SoaEo" ] DALLAS W. ESPLIN
-~ ol K 5847 |
@ E m - ] 377,00 | EWS: i, 2023
a Sz (2] % EEE Kx V5. 24"
= = 03 _[5 15858 204,007
" o § z 3 e o e e o o ey we
B 5' - g g L 447504T" 2415 5 |5
loo Ui R 48,50
I O B 30271 B250] 7 ' MONUMENT NOTES
§$ Dow < | FHEEsEm [Pl
.g =~2 7y [Li8a~ s 50e770 20.23 | CED CALLULATED POSITION FOR "CASCADE RESET™ WHICH IS A US CGS
< N ~ [] 655C20) 175,58 BRASS CAP STAMPED “CASCGADE 1908 19411, NAD 83 (1594}
z >N o TRAC . POSTION U\T 43" 03' 40.64750° N LONG 125" 5B° COB.16034™ W
@ ‘ﬁ 0] [D_Ts 574 44,08 (RES O NGS DATA HELD NGS DATA SHEET POSITION
g 21| 5 37054 159.92 CASCADE To ROTATE MAP B=1373 TO MY DASS OF HEARINGS.
127 S s7a1's % RESET
1228 ) § 522142 7.69" | (CASCADE) (53 FOUND 8/8" REBAR, SEE MAP A-1073, HED FOR RIGHT~DF~WAY
z o] [ZzB s szaa 7157 | AND CORHER ©F TRACT SHOWN ON MAP A-1073
x 3617 WELL AND WATERUNE EASEMENT
& B e £ o SEE DETALL - ED FOUND /4" REBAR, SEE MAP A—1073 AND B—B47, HELD FOR
= 2| P Toase] @ RIGHT-0F—WAY AND CORMER OF TRACT SHOWN OH WAP A—1073
@ ] g %]
= - 5 g : ;;ui: ";_:11;,. GED> FOUND 3 1/4 USES ALUMINUM AP STAMPED “TES RIOW 1/4 58 55
Bl % g - LS 1084 539", FROM WHICH: 18" ALDER (S 17* E 282 3
F T 5| | CARGEL L PARTITION PLAT 2020-33 rnuc:(s:a':uz‘)— ORANGE CARSOMTE POST HORTH 5.0%
28 30.03
-] Eg }§ T T — el CARSONITE PUST EAST 3.0° 3 1/4" USFS ALUMINUM CAP
20 [wy) L29 'M—!"“?‘ STAHFED RM 1/4 56 SOYI7E 54.8 FT LS 1084 1985° WITH ORANCE
% IBED 00| | . EF2% CARSONITE FOST EAST 2.0' BEARS N 0:48'10° W 54,51 Fuunu 5/
Foon o L3 TN Q0844 550 | REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP WMARKED "NYHUS LS 2815* wi
g 2w K= a b E pos “r.:gn;ﬂlkg_"‘ ORIGH UNKNOWN, BEARS N 1341 E Tage
M0 - 3
.3 m JUNE JBEARING ___ [DISTANCE |
i g n\fﬂgt" m [L54 [N BFasas” E 11247 | FOUND 27 BRASS CAP STAWPED "O0COD0CIO! AM 1973 3000C ON
2ragP XN [5 |N Zo2aaa E_aaear | 2° RON FIPE SET ON WAP B-B34, REECTED AS 1/4 CORNER BY
E-$ x _UE [LSB N BE3AAS" W [197.78° | WAP B-1373, BEARS 5 4107'48" £ 27.14' FROM 1/4 CORNER
@ 57 1
. ;:s‘;; E ; FOUND 1/2° JRON PIPE, SEE WAP F=27=24, AND WAFS A-1075,
__ggm—-g = A—5834, HELD FOR PC @ STA 178+48.2, 30.00' LEFT OF L
2
% E g.ﬂ"gge = FOUND 1/2" REBAR, SEE MAP A-1073, HOLD
zagﬁ-' — FOUND 5/8" REBAR WTH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "A DUNGAN LS
]| Y. 0BR Z 793, ORIC UNKIOWY, HELD FOR CORNER OF TRACT SHOWN ON
: 5 = a8 O UAPA~1073 AND RIGHT—DF-WAY
= Q
2 T
I
- L=l
x
z
mmm—
NI l, ASENE)
> : i T 1T s o3sen % Teaasor ]
ﬂ:ﬂuﬂi oF ;ﬂ' WDE CASEMENT
[+ 130.00__| 1838 170,49
; €3 120.50 mﬁ? 7538
& [Cd (AL [ dia14 103.08
m €5 10365 | 0997 104 857
T cB [133.30" [von.80 123,85
g™ SUSFIE TRAGT
ﬁ =] 64.35" N 145673
A
oM [1e.22™—— THa
N /5%

¥E—2Z20% L¥1d NOLLLLYYd € T30uvd 40 Lv1d3y ¥

1v¥id MOavHS

—¢£2¢0Z L¥1d NOILILYVd



9811-d

BASIS OF BEARINGS
mmcmsmmumwu& WXAWS

=

>
s

N BSH'S4" E 1)06.“‘_(!-_-‘6!'}4' € Eﬂ:ﬂ’)

UG THE OREGON COAST I0NE COORDINATE SYSTEM, THE
BEARGHE OF HORTH 4B'ST'L)" WEST DETHEDN WONMIENTS 183 ANG 158
NARRATIVE |
THIS 1§ A DEPENDENT SURVEY OF THE SLAB CREIX FAMN NG TRACT |§ \ t
DEICRIED M BOOK 384 PACE 724, TLLAWIOK COUNTY DEED RECORDS.
THE PURFCSE OF THIS SURVEY 1S TO REFLAT PARCEL 3, PARTITION PLAT
2DR0-13 AN MOHUMENT THE NEW BOUNDARY, 3 4%
™ Fl mms‘rouav:ammm )

TR SOUTH WokT CORAR. ncsrmoronr.m i N E] “ I
HIGHWAY COMMISNON TRACT THE SLAS FAMW_ OEED STATES g i
NORTHEASTERLY AT RIGHT ANOLES TO THE MKHT-OF=WAY. THIE WOULD SCALE: ] 2 SOUTH 82648’ [530.50}

LEAVE A GAP BETWEDN THE TRACTS, | LD OUT THE SLAB CREEX FARM - . tu % EAST 33057 [532.5¢]

T A ST s A P T = 20 y L., Fla ot

P=1t 1] 200 400 E MCREEK% \
OF THE HEST MALF F THE SOUTHWEST QUAIER OF e f—

SECTON 3 WERE LAD GUT Fitowd THE DUANTZR CoRNER SECTON & B E I
138} UBHG ROTATEL RECORD VALUES FiOM 8

1373, WOHUMENT 138 AND: "CASCADE REET" (MONUMENT X) WERE USED ias i
7o ROTATE THE BEARGE T5 MY RAME OF REARMIGE. ‘Ii
MOHUMENTS 154, LET, 1H MO & PONT 65 SOUTHWESTERLY OF MONCMWENT g g
143 WIAE HELD FOR THE SOUTH RIOHT~OF~WAY OF SLAN GREZK ROAD. 21,

CORNER BETWEEN 15 153 ANO 171 WAS CALCULATED AT k.
PROPORTIONAL DISTAHCES BETWEEH 133 AND 171, g 3 P
LEGEND EA | B
° xts?-‘xw‘mnmmncwum'nwsw h_'; §
u

A FOUND 5/ REBAR WTH PLASTIC CAP MARKED “DALLAS CSLMM LS g B

BMI7, $EE WA F2114Z, AT PGRTION x 5
X FOUND RANAGAD FKE WITH CENTER PUNCH, SEE MA® P=1142, AT ; ]

PORTION > 'vf g lﬁ D
@  FOUND MONUMENT AS HOTED HEZD. ﬁ; | I
B  CALCULATED MOHUMENT, POTION HELD ? “l’ j
&  FOUND LOHUMENT AS NOTED . 3 'S:f? T

b 4”- #3\.‘; “ Fal]
% END OF 50° WDE EASEMENT  STATE OF OREGON “"a"" & ,
[} RICOND VALUE Frow Mas B-1373  STTERGHMAY, CMon L L | k
I1  PECORD EASEMENT VALUE FROM BOOK _ g
[ ] MECORD VALUE FROM WAP A-1073 ~JF
WO LR L O] WEAMURED vALE AMD MAP P=tis2 ""ﬁ."‘. x
i s
]
REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR :!
Fatle. Efo g
TREEOR -
DECEMBER 3, 2014
DALLAS W. ESPUN |
m_ﬂﬁn% !
o }J\ *
a8 -

‘o";w < - = : !

i3 . —

5. N —uw ‘_-. r : : : B (IIA;;IO-‘YI“!“)...‘II_,‘5 . 5 BUTET W 12000 {5 MWD W 120680 Wi/

188 0% = =l e

5| § .

= f &
RN gE- : ,‘1554’ MONUMENT NOTES
CJ\\ . 9Ly e GO CALCULATED FONTION FOR "CAICADE RESET™ WHCH I8 A UK 0%
H 3 : BRASE CAF STAMPED "CASCADE 1508 18411, NAD 83 (1881).
|3 mm:‘ru u“'“or“‘%um' N | Love 137 K 008, 19034°
: s § %- gmn\mw =133 T0 MY OF DEANNGS. i
. I3 [) See yan Ato mmm-ar—\m
o E 3 o8 45+ mop /t‘ﬂotrlo\*. 1 s.
<§ g 0 W GED FouNs 5/5° ACRAR, SEE WAP A-1073 AND B-647, HELD FOR
L P ] H R DS TG CORMER OF TRAC Saowt ‘o MAP A= DTS
%2 ql:)ﬂ; La 1} % L QD> U 3 1/6° VIS UMMM AR STANPED T8 RIOH 174 34 38
BER q LS 1084 1608", FROM WHACH: 18 ALDER (X §7* £ 28
i-f: 3 SPRUGE {8 38° E 447} ORANOE mmu’.
EG O o ORAMOE CARSOMITE POST EAST 3.0 3 174 USFS ALUMINUM
§H 20 £-ga STAMPED "Rt 1/4 S8 SOTTE S48 FT LS JOM 1
_Egu m 1 ¥ CARSONTE POKT EAST 207 BEARS M 080" W 54.51% Foung 5/
= m W TR REBAR WTH FLASTIC CAP MARKED “NYHUS 15 23)5° WTH STERL
[} - .0, 3 1 .09,
a‘qi = o ;&"..".2“."1&?;%”"’"“‘"‘ BEARS N 1IMN” £ 15.09"
- ) ] E .

E] ‘,;-E ) L) CTaT FOUND 2° BRASS CAP STAMPID "X0000000CK AM 1973 1000X" DN

3g > iF: 1 rmmmmmltumummn
am’“ﬂ % il i} AP B-1373, BEARS § 4104 E 2114' FRON 1/4 CORNER

§' % g L] CGED rouND 1/2° MON PWE T VAR r—zv—u»nnwsn-mn.

%‘ 8 = k o A=88b4, HELD FOR PG @ STA 17804402, JO.00 LEFT
=" R e} ] Qo> FOUND 1/2" REBAR, L MAP A-1073, HOWO
F) ?. CED FoMb $/3° REBAR WTH PLASTIC CAP MARKED “A DUNGAN LS
E [ 7837, MO UNKHOWN, FOR COMMER OF TRACT SHOWH Ot
E ] AP A-107 AND “'ITwﬂ—'ﬂAY
4
1]
S MG - = 1S
1
) €L 107 WOE UNDIAGROUND
ﬁ w __t
. 1
N 4
a N [ 1
\ 7 [ N 4

>
g
5
=
2
)
>

8
(2]
)
>
A
=
=
2
S
par]
n
o
Y]
o
L
i

- 9911~d

-
>
A
=
=
(o]
-
nel
r
>
-
N
o
N
Y
N
£




Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SEC TIONS

I510 Third St. Suite B

; = Tillamook. Oregon 97141

RECEIVED (503) 842-3408
- — 1 MAY- 092923 —

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

BY:
* sassesssss .0.-.".!"0‘14" daa

VERIFICATION OF WATER SOURCE WITHIN TILLAMOOK COUNTY

T TILLAMOOK COUNTY DCD. 1510-B THIRD ST, TILLAMOOK. OR 97141
RE:  WATER SOURCE REVIEW

This letter is valid for one (1) year from the date of issue,
The water source identified below can be used under Oregon Water Law to supply the following lot(s)
within Tillamook County:

Township: (Q q Rarrge::_LQ West R Secli_?n: r) .. Tax Lot(s): Z( )QM_\
Situs address (if known); 8 j O b DME’L EF)E‘. J[:\ Q_D, /U[::SKOLD J M OP\L’? 74‘/‘\%
According to records, the legal owner is/are: Cl’f AE/ ’E: S IQ) }’i@ [0

-

Contact telephone number: QO? '84 2—' \:‘!Tﬂtiji}
Water Source: EL« Lo

Comment 00 SN A WO TILL 5, 53055~

Building permit applicants who will be using a private water source will be required to have District |
Watermaster verify proof of a legal water source and sign helow. An order adopted by the Tillamook
County Board of Commissioners on September 1, 2009 states that a fee of $75 shall be collected when
a4 private waier source verification is required. This fee is collected by Community Development,

Landowners are responsible for maintaining water sources, waterline easements. water rights, and
wells. The information provided in this form does not guarantee that a water source will be available
forever. Due to climatic conditions water sources cun decline and wells can go dry. The information
provided by the District I Watermaster is the result of 4 search of OWRD records and field inspections.
Although a property may have water rights of record. if the water right has undergone five successive
years of non-use it may be subject to cancellation under ORS 540.610. The official water right of
record is Kept in Salem at OWRD.

Building permit apphicants who will be connecting (o a local water district will be required to have the

wyter djjufict provider verify proof of service from the water district.

Issue Date; E’ I ott W 2.3

Nikki Hendriclls | O

Oregon Water resources Department (OWRD)

Distriet I Watermaster

4000 Blimp Blvd Ste 400. Tillamook. OR 97141

Phone: (503) 815-1967 Email: NikKi. M. Hendricks@ WALCTOre g OnL 2oy Revised 27222023

:‘*****tt*FOR OFF'CE USE ONL\{:**&*»****

DATE: __ RECEIVED BY: ___ FEEPAID: S RECEIPT: .



Identification
Type of Report: Water Well
Type of Work: NEW
Well Report: TILL 53054 View Log
Well Label: 138915
Start Card: 218213
Original Report:
Owner Well Nbr:
Company Job Nbr:
Primary Use: DOMESTIC
Complete Date: 06/30/2021
Land Owner
Name: CHARLES BROD
Company:
2728 SE TIBBETTS ST

Address:
PORTLAND, OR 97202

Latitude/Longitude
Latitude:
Longitude:
Horiz. Error: ft.

Location
County: TILL
TRSQQ: WME.00510.00W5SWSW

Tax Map:

Tax Lot: 200
Lot:
Block:
Subdivision:

. 8105 SLAB CREEK RD,
Street of Well: NESKOWIN

WM District: 1
Surface Elev:
@ Well Report Mapping_Tool

C - .
Maxar | Oregon Water Resources Department and Bureau of Land Management | Respective

Note: Tax lot overlay available only for a few counties.

Construction Backfill Filter Pack
Start Date: 06/29/2021 Backfill Placement: ftto ft Filter Pack:
Completed Date: 06/30/2021 Backfill Material: Filter Pack Material:
Drill Method: Rotary Air Explosives Used: Filter Pack Size:
Depth of Completed Well: 80.00 Explosive Type:
Est. Depth Drilled: 80.00 Explosive Amount:

Special Standards:

Seal Placed Method: C
Abandonment Start Date:
Abandonment Completed Date:

Bore Hole Seal Abandonment Log
EM ! Diameter (in), Erom (ft) | To (ft) 1 No data matches search eriteria. No data matches search criteria.
1 10.00 0.00 18.50
2 6.00 18.50 80,00

Casing/Liner

Diameter From To Shoe Shoe Shoe Shoe
Row  [Casing/Liner (in), (f) (ft) Gauge  |Material |Weld |Glue |Thread |Insi Outside  |Other |Location
1 C 6.00 -1.50 18.50 .250 ST

~
=
Fag
=]
=]

0.00 80.00 160 PL .



TILL 53054

[3§9/5

STATE OF OREGON WELL LD. LABEL# 1
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD # 2i82t3
{as required by ORS 537,765 & QAR 690-205-0210) ORIGINAL LOG # I
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well LD,
FlstName hocles Last Name (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
ompany : c - @WI {
o) 72 = _ ounty [liamanfl. Twp ._F_E:TP@ R“T“FE@— B
it State Zi '?_e“ MJS._N b_ﬂd)_ Vaofthe _ St 1/4 Lax ZOc
X - ax Map Number ot
(2) TYPE OF WO?If ENEW Well Deepening [[] Conversion Lot o - or SV oTDD
Alteration {(complete 24 & 10) l_lAbandonment(comg[ete 5a) A \ " ar DMS or DD
(22) PRE-ALTERATION Long or
Dia + TFrom To  Gauge Stl_Plstc Wid Thed W, Street addrass of well (" Nearest nddress
camg_ [ T T Q0] (]
Mpterial From To Amt ﬁacks_.‘ bs X105 SLABCARER QD AresKowin_ o 9;&[9
Seal: |
(3) DRILL METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
%me Air ]:lRota:y Mud I:lCahle DAuger DCablc Mud . i Date  SWi{psi) +  SWL{R)
[Existing Well / Pre-Alteration
Reverse Rotary Other Compleled Well G~ 30-21 B
{(4) PROPOSED USE Domestic Dlrrigaliun I:_ICommuniry Flowing Anesian?|:] Dry Hole? |:|
Industrial/ Commericiol |_ | Livestock I:]Dewatering WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found =8
[Irhermal [Jinjection [ 1 octer SWLDate  From To EstFlow SWL{psi) + SWL(R)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Stndard|_|(Ausch copy)| E-30-21 | B8 | BT Yz 5
Depth of Completed Well it.
BORE HOLE SEAL
Dia From T Material From To  Amt  lbs
(2] @_Z coment | © [Ix7z
1872 RO | Calculated | & |
| J
Calculated (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
How was seal placed: Meitiod D A DB FE Ly DD DE aterin] Erom To
Other [ G\LK [-] ¥
Backfill placed from l.to f. Material Breus Topsol) _ { 2
Filter pack from f.to f. Material Size wvf 3; 33’
Explosives used: D Yes Type Amonunt 27 %
(52) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE ﬁm 7% | ¥o
Propased Amount Pounds Actual Amount Pounds
(6) C}éSING%lNER Dia + F T G I Plsic Wid Thrd
asin iner ram v A auge St sic I
o M TiE 29 89 () RECEIVED
o ?5 l 8 (-\ 1 2 ..:uu
% 4 JUL 1 & ZUL)
OIN® ON®
() () [
Shoe D Inside [ |Outside |:| Other  Locmion of shoe(s) QWRD
Temp casing EYes Dis_I(2 . From (®] To_fO
{7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS |
Perforations Mcthod_/‘ﬂ&m_e}'_muﬁ_

Screens Type Material
PerfiS Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot Slot Hof  Tele/
creen {Cin Dia __ From To width Jenpth slots pipe size
20 AR |fvo

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

O Pump (O Bailer & Air (O Flowing Antesian

_Y.Lﬁ?.ga.lm:\_' i _Dmudm_nrﬂm:mmump_d:mh_amn't’_(h_]_ion r
Z T~ 36

Temperawre &7 °F LabannlysisDYes By

es (describe below) TDS emount __ /5€
Deseription Ariount__Units___

Water guality concerns?
From Io

Date Started &=29 ~202/ Completed _&~Fa~g22(

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

1 certify chat the work 1 pecformed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in cempliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true 1o
the best of my knowledge and beliel.

License Number

Date

Signed

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certiffeation

[ accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the constrzction dates reported sbove. All work
performed during this time is in complionce with Oregon water supply well
construction standards, This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

License Number Date & ~F0 -2 1
v .\
Sigaed hr
W ey 7
Contact Info (optional) e

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TQ THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:

0.95



Type of Report:
Type of Work:

Well Report:

Well Label:

Start Card:
Original Report:
Owner Well Nbr:
Company Job Nbr:
Primary Use:
Complete Date:

Name:
Company:

Address:

Latitude:
Longitude:
Horiz. Error:

County

TRSQQ:

Identification
Water Well
NEW
TILL 53055 View Log
138913
218207

DOMESTIC
06/17/2021

Land Owner
JOE GOODRICH

8105 SLAB CREEK RD

TILLAMOOK, OR 97149

Latitude/Longitude

Location
¢ TILL
WM6.00S10.00W5SWSW

Tax Map:

Tax Lot:

200

Lot:
Block:
Subdivision:

Street of Well:
WM District:

8105 SLAB CREEK RD
1

Surface Elev:
@ Well Report Mapping _Tool

600

Tax Lots ||

Maxar | Orégcn Water Resources Department and Bureau of Land Managemnt | Respective

Q

Note: Tax lot overlay available only for a few counties.

Construction Backfill Filter Pack
Start Date: 06/16/2021 Backfill Placement: ftto ft Filter Pack:
Completed Date: 06/17/2021 Backfill Material: Filter Pack Material:
Drill Method: Rotary Air Explosives Used: Filter Pack Size:
Depth of Completed Well: 35.00 Explosive Type:
Est. Depth Drilled: 35.00 Explosive Amount:
Special Standards:
Seal Placed Method: C
Abandonment Start Date:
Abandonment Completed Date:
Bore Hole Seal Abandonment Log
i Row [ Diameter (in) Tm‘ﬂ) I To (ft) I No data matches search criterta. No data matches search criteria.
1 10.00 0.00 28.00
2 6.00 28.00 35.00
Casing/Liner
Diameter | From | To l shoe | shoe | shoe | shoe
Row  |Casing/Liner (in) {ft) {ft) Gauge |Material |Weld |Glue |Thread |Insi Outside  |Other | location
1 C 6.00 -1.00 35.00 .250 ST ° ] 35.50

Temporary Casing



No data matches search criteria.

Perforations
No data matches search criteria.
Screens
No data matches search criteria.
Well Test
Temperature: 58 F
Lab Analysis:
Lab Analysis Done By:
Total Dissolved Solids: 65.00
Water Quality Concerns:
Well Test
Drill stem/
Test Type Yield (gpm) Drawdown Pump Dej Duration (hr) Calculated Specific Capacity (gpm/ft)
Air 7.0 30 1.0
Analysis
No data matches search criteria,
Static Water Level
Depth First Water: 34.00
Pre-Static Water Level:
Pre-Static Water Level Date:
Post-Static Water Level: 13.0
Post-Static Water Level Date: 06/17/2021
Static Water Level
[ Row | Dpate Erom(ft) o) | swi | EtFownae | st |
1 6/17/2021 34.00 35.00 13.00 7.0
Materal
Row From l To I Material Static Water Level
0.00 2.00 BROWN TOPSOIL
2.00 12,00 BROWN CLAY SMALL COBBLES

14.00 23.00 BLUE (FRACTURED) BASALT
23.00 34.00 BLUE BASALT (SHARD)
34.00 35.00 BLUE (FRACTURED) BASALT

o v AR W N

Bonded Driller Name: CLINTON KINNEY
Bonded Driller Company: CORVALLIS DRILLING CO INC
Bonded Driller Number: 1753
Bonded Date Signed: 06/17/2021

12.00 14.00 BROWN/BLUE CLAY BIG COBBLES

Unbonded Name:
Unbonded Company:
Unbonded Number:
Unbonded Date Signed:
Other Name:

Other Affiliation:

Other License Nbr:

Geologist Engineer:
Geologist Date Signed:



TILL 53055

STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REFORT
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

WELL LD. LABEL# L }3 £9/2

STARTCARDH | ZIP20F
ORIGINAL LOG #

(1? LAND OWNER Owner Well L.D:
f:"st Name__3e Last Name ddrich (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
ompany Coun Tlameok A R
Address ] ABCREE 2D ot Tllaneak g & @ ree L0 10 SO
City liomen § State % Tnx Map Number Lat
(2) TYPE OF WO E’Ncw Well DDccpcmng D Conversion Lat ° - "or DMS or DD
iAl:cmuon {complete 21 & {0) | Abandonment{complete 5a) A \ [
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION Long o DMS or DD
me Goauge Su_Plste Wid Thrd $% Strcet address of well ™ Nearest address
C“"“EI___H ] [ 1 Adnd U
Material me To__ Amt sf;gks'libs FAME
_Sealy |
(3) DRILL METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
g Rotary Air |_|Rotary Mud [_|Cable [lavger [ |cabte Mug — - Dot SWL(psi) +  SWL(R)
[Existing Well / Pre-Alleration
Reverse Rotary Other Compieted Well &7 21 Fici
(4) PROPOSED USE  BIDomestic | Jirigation ] Community Flowing Artesian?|_| Dy Hole? [ |
Industrial/ Commericial D Livestock DDcwmenng WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 2 2
[ Thermal DIHJUCI'ICII‘I |:| Other SWL Dote From To Est Flow SWL(psi) -+ SWL{)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard| |(Awachcopy)| E=]F-ZT | FH | 25 3 77 ]
Depth of Completed Well 35
BORE HOLE SEAL
Dia From To Material From To Amt _Tbs
la 'o Féd o [ z° 19 |
L& (22 |35 Calculated | 5 —
| | | |
Calculated (11) WELL LOG Ground Elovation
How wos seal placed: Method D A I:I B E |:| D DE Matetinl From To
ther g!“ () 2
Beckfill placed from fl.ta £ Material Y 2 12
Filter pock from Mo ___ R Matcrial Size mfah*’? I’ ‘f "gg
Explosives used: D Yes  Type Amount £ > 2% Y
(52) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE w&f&& 29 |29
Proposed Amotst Pounds Acwal Amount Pounds
©® CéSINGIllfINER Dia  + F T G Su Plsic Wid Thrd
asing Liner i rom 0 jauge sie ;
R0 6 1135 (2% O REGEIVED
e ot
& < iy 1% 1
@ [ () (] el
) ()
Shoe[ | Inside [/ Ouls|dc [Jother  Location of shoc(s) _Zg¥Az ow_lnr\
Temp cosing .ch Din YO From __Q To_ 22> h
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method
Sereens Type Material Date Started 6-16- 2\ Completed & ~1 7 =Z\
PerftS Casing/ Screen Scrfslot  Slot Kol Telef
creen  Liner  Dia Erom To width _length _slots pipesize | (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

O Pump O Bailer @ Air (O Flowing Antesien
i i Dwdown. _ Dhll stem/Pump depth _Durati
ﬁ O /

Temperature _S&  °F Lab analysis DY:S By

&5

Water guality concerns? s (describe below) TDS amount
’__Emm To Descriplion

Arnount__Lnits

I certify that the work | pecformed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Orcgon water supply well
construction standards. Materiols used und information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge ond beliel.

License Number Date

Signed

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

I nccept responsibility for the construclion. decpening. alteration. or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above, All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
canstrection standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and beliel.

1753 6-17-21

Dale

Signed uﬂ‘dé// —
N 1’ Ll
Contact Info (optional) _/

License Number

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 10 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:

095



Identification
Type of Report: Water Well
Type of Work: NEW
Well Report: TILL 53056 View Log
Well Label: 138914
Start Card: 218212
Original Report:
Owner Well Nbr:
Company Job Nbr:
Primary Use: DOMESTIC
Complete Date: 06/22/2021
Land Owner
Name: SAMANTHA MCKINNEY MOORE
Company:
38000 S WEDGEFORD RD 426

Address:
ARIVACA, AZ 85601

Latitude/Longitude
Latitude:
Longitude:
Horiz. Error: ft.

Location
County: TILL
TRSQQ: WM6.00S10.00W5SWSW

Tax Map:

Tax Lot: 200
Lot:
Block:
Subdivision:

8105 SLAB CREEK RD (NEXT
TO), NESKOWIN

WM District: 1
Surface Elev:
& Well Report Mapping_Tool

Street of Well:

Construction
Start Date: 06/22/2021
Completed Date: 06/22/2021
Drill Method: Rotary Air
Depth of Completed Well: 105.00
Est. Depth Drilled: 105.00
Special Standards:
Seal Placed Method: C
Abandonment Start Date:
Abandonment Completed Date:

Maxar | Oregon Water Resources Department and Bureau of Land Management | Respective

Note: Tax lot overlay available only for a few counties.

Backfill Filter Pack
Backfill Placement: ftto ft Filter Pack:
Backfill Material: Filter Pack Material:
Explosives Used: Filter Pack Size:
Explosive Type:

Explosive Amount:

Bore Hole Seal Abandonment Log
M E !Zlimf_ﬂ_"] &ﬂf_!,l.[ﬁl i IO_(ﬂ) } No data matches search criteria. No data matches search criteria
1 10.00 0.00 23.00
2 6.00 23.00 105.00
Casing/Liner
Diameter Erom To Shoe Shoe Shoe Shoe

Row  |Casing/Liner (in), (i) (ft) Gauge |Material |Weld |Glue |Thread |nsi Outside  |Other  |Location

= 6.00 -1.50  23.00 .250 ST . . 23.50

L 4.00 0.00 105.00 1160 PL .



Temporary Casing

No data matches search criteri

a.

Perforations
Screen/Slot
Diameter From To |Perferation Size Slot Nbr of Tele/Pipe
Row Method Material  |Casing/Liner (in) (8] (f) Size Width Length Slots size
1/4 HOLES
! | / 0.250  0.250 300
1 BRILLER L 4.00 45,00 105.00
Screens
No data matches search criteria.
Well Test
Temperature: 58 F
Lab Analysis:
Lab Analysis Done By:
Total Dissolved Solids: 125.00
Water Quality Concerns:
Well Test
Drill Stem/
Test Type Yield (gpm] Drawdown Pump Depth Duration (hr) Calculated Specific Capacity_ (gam/ft)
Air 3.0 100 1.0
Analysis
No data matches search criteria
Static Water Level
Depth First Water: 55.00
Pre-Static Water Level:
Pre-Static Water Level Date:
Post-Static Water Level: 7.0
Post-Static Water Level Date: 06/22/2021
Static Water Level
| Row [ pate Eram(t) Tof) | swi | EstAowRate | s |
1 6/22/2021 55.00 58.00 7.00 3.0
Materal
Row From I To I Material Water Level
1 0.00 3.00 BROWN TOPSOIL
2 3.00 16,00 BROWN CLAY WITH SMALL COBBLES
3 16.00 23.00 BLUE BASALT/BROWN STREAKS
4 23.00 55.00 BLUE BASALT (HARD)
5 55,00 58.00 BLUE BASALT FRACTURED
6 58.00 65.00 BLUE BASALT (HARD)
7 65.00 105.00 GRAY SANDSTONE (SOFT)

Bonded Driller Name:
Bonded Driller Company:
Bonded Driller Number:
Bonded Date Signed:

CLINTON KINNEY
CORVALLIS DRILLING CO INC
1753

06/22/2021

Unbonded Name:
Unbonded Company:
Unbonded Number:
Unbonded Date Signed:
Other Name:

Other Affiliation:

Other License Nbr:

Geologist Engineer:
Geologist Date Signed:



TILL 53056

STATE OF OREGON WELLLD.LABELFL {2¢F/4
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD# | 2/)P2Z/2
{as required by ORS 537,765 & QAR 6906-205-0210) ORIGINAL LOG # I
(1? LAND QWNER Owner Well LD, )
?m Name_S0mMentha, Last Name = )] LOCATIONKOF WELL (fegal description)
ompany ; Ccounty* TtHlamaa i Twp & ND Ruge_ /O E@wWM
A:drﬁs ZX000_S %‘5 & & “Z" See & SU 1dofthe Gk 14 Txla __200
+ s Tax Map Number Lot
(2) TYPE OF WO - ew Well Deepening E] Conversion Lat o - “or DMS 01 DD
Altcration (complete 22 & 10) l_'Abandnnmenl(cnmplcle Sn) Long A k "or DMS or DD
(2a) P SE-ADI.{;T ER_ﬁTIgONm To _ Gupe St_Plsic Wid Thrd (" Streetoddressof well  @F¥Nearest address
Casing: 111 [ | _B_| O D D
Material From To___Amt §'§£ksﬂml [4] A4 it ¢
Seal: |
3D L METHOD (I0) STATIC WATER LEVEL 5
’ ate  SWL(psi) *+ SWL(D
|:| otary Air |:|Rotnry Mud DCnh[e DAuger DCuh]c Mud Eisiing Well 7 Pre-Afteration
Reverse Rotary Other Completed Well =222 7>
(4) PROPOSED USE Domestic D[rrigatiun [ lecommumity Flowing Artesian?[_|  Dry Hole?
Industriall Commericial |_| Livestock [ IDewatering WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found __ S5
[CIrhermat [ingection [[] other SWLDate  From To EstFlow SWi(psi) + SWL(f)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard|_|{(Atach copy)| [G-Z2-Z1 | £5 | &8 K'f 7
Depth of Completed Well foS  n
BORE HOLE SEAL
Dig From To Material From To  _Amt b
10 | O (23 \[Cemens [ & [Z3 |7 l
[ 23 fo5 Caleulated | =
| [ { |
Culeulnted (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevalion
How was scol placed: Method DA DB EC DD DE Material From To
ther Lnewy -_’5?5'0\| [=] kd
Backfill placed from Mto . Materiol e Clay wis sl Gabble k] [e
Filter pack from fl.to ft. Material Size 1 X /6 L3
23 55
Explosives used: D Yos  Type Amount _Glg_ﬁgan/\k Frobhvel <5 r v
(52) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE | Bl Boauqt <PAMDS> =8 s
Proposed Amount Pounds Actual Amount Pounds _&zms)LGdw> eSS fo5
(6) CASING/LINER ;
Casing Liner Dia 4+ From  To  Gouge St Plsic Wid Thod -
[ 172 25 Lzso] 69 () ———RECEIVED
SOl & los g 8 & —
) ] OMO 312262
L) () ] (O (] »
Shoe| | mside gomside [_Jother  Loeation of shoels) g Z —~ -
Femp easing D Yes Dia From To UWﬁU
7Ty PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
M Perforations  Method Y4 Rond Heler Or'._l@_
_ Screens Type Material Date Started a-22-2 { Completed §-22-21
PerfiS Casing/ Screen Scrnfslot  Slot #of Tel/ (uabonded) Water Well C Cortitioat
ereen & Dia To width slols ‘EiL'E size unboende ater Well Constroctor Certlfication
4 %g 0% ’/JIIKH E—N I certify that the work [ performed on the construction, decpening, alieration, or

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

(O Pump () Bailer & Air O Flowing Artesian
_Yield eaVimin___ Drawdown Dyl stem/Pump depth ion
= T /oD

Temperniwe _& ¥ °F Lab analysis Dch By

Water guality concerns? DYBS (describe below) TDS amount _ZLSU_'_
To Descripion.” _ Amiount _Unils

abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construetion standards. Materials used and information reported ahove are true ta
the hest of my knowledge and beliel,

License Number Date

Signed

{bonded) Waier Well Constructor Certification

I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, elleration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dotes reported above. All werk
performed during this time is in complionec with Orcgon water  supply well
construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief,

Liccnse Number /?5_3 Dae & ~22-2.10
Signed I A
Contact Info {optional) ‘é

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version: 095




John Doyle <john@strickerengineering.cont>&
joe goodrich <jgoodrich49@icloud.com>
Bridge Report

Thanks for the work Joe!

105 East Cypress Lane, Ganibaldi, OR 67118

PO Box 366
Otfice:
Mobile:
1
Stricker Engineering LLC
7 PO Box 366
! Garibeldi, Oregon 97118
tp— john@strickerenginesring.com
STR]CKER 503-322-2442
Bridge Inspection Date: 10-30-2019

Project: Slab Creek Bridge Inspection
Project Address: Slab Creek Road, Neskowln Gregon

Date of Site Visit: 10/28/2018
Inspector: John Doyle

At the request of Joe Goodrich, Stricker Engineering, LLC canducted a visual inspection of two bridges on
Slab Creek Road in Neskowin,

Bridge #1 Is approximately 13 feet wide and spans approximately 40 feet. The superstructurels a train car
that rests on concrete abutments. The decking is 4° x 12* P.T. The concrete abutments are structurally sound
and show no signs of belng undermined, The steel train car shows signs of corrosion resulting In
delamination of the steel, This process is normal, and 15 to be expected when raw steal is exposed to the
enviconment. The P.T. decking does not show signs af decay at this time but should be inspected periodicalty
and replaced as necessary. Based on the age of the bridge, and the extent of the cotroslon, the
superstructure should last at least 20 more years.

Bridge #2 is approximately 16 feet wide and spans approximately 28 feet. The superstructure conslsts of
glufam beams that rest on concrete abutments. The decking Is 4" x 12° P.T.. The concrete abutments are
structurally sound and show no signs of being undermined, There are no signs of decay in the glulam
heams. The P.T. decking does not show slgns of decay at this time but should be inspected periodically and
replaced as necessary. Based on the age of the bridge, and the extent of the corroston, the superstructure
should last at feast 20 more years.

The actual capacity of the bridges Is unknown at this time. if you would like an analysis of the bridges to
determine their capacity, please contact our office.

Recommendations: inspections should be conducted by a qualified professionat every 10 years, or as
necessary if conditions change.

if you have any questions pfease don't hesitate to contact our office.
Regards,

Iohn Doyle
Stricker Engineering LLC



Tillamack County, Oregon

1m2i2020 00:0z:50 A 2020-08037

DEED-DBS

_ $25.00 $11.00 $10.00 $61.00 - Total =$107.00
After recording return to: | hereby certify that the within instrument was recelved
- . f d and recorded In the © f Tillamook,
Albright Kittell PC sﬁ;{:;‘;rm’;zo;_“” ed I the Colinty of Tillamoo
2308 3+ Street Tassi O'Neil, Tillamook County Clerk
Tillamook, OR 97141
Tax statements: no change
BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

(Property Line Adjustment)
{Slab Creek Farm, Inc. to Qusele)
(ORS 92.190(4))

Slab Creek Farm, Inc., a corporation registered with the Oregon Secretary of
State (“Grantor”), owns the property with the legal description as provided in Exhibit
A (”Slab Creek Property”). David Ousele and Gale Ousele ("Grantee”) are the owners
of the real property with the legal description provided in Exhibit B (“Ousele
Property”).

Grantor hereby conveys unto Grantee the real property described in Exhibit C
(“Adjustment Area”), subject to all restrictions, encumbrances, and other matters of
record. Grantor warrants that Grantor the Adjustment Area is not subject to any
monetary encumbrances, other than real property taxes owing but not yet due, but
makes no other warranties or representations regarding the condition of title of the
Adjustment Area. The parties agree to allocate the real property taxes assessed for the
2020-2021 real property tax year between the Ousele Property and Slab Creek Property
between themselves in a reasonable manner. The frue consideration for this
instrument is $0.00 but consists of other good and valuable consideration, including a
reciprocal grant of an adjustment area conveyed from Grantee to Grantor by separate
deed.

The purpose of this Bargain and Sale Deed is to perfect a property line
adjustment between the Ousele Property and the Slab Creek Property, which has been
reviewed and approved by the Tillamook County Department of Community
Development, File 851-20-000090-PLNG.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195,305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER
855, OREGON LAWS 2009, THIS INSTRUMENT DCES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED -Slab Creek Farm to Qusele Page1of5



INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD
CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO
VERIFY THE AFPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY
LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED
IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336
AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2
TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009 AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,
CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been executed on the date referenced herein.

lab Creek Farif, Inc. Date
By: Gale Qusele

Its: President

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Tillamook )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this Z/,day of { [l{\;b VoY 2020 by Gale
Qusele, President of Slab Creek Farm, Inc.

OFFICIAL STAMP D{D‘Y\M{L s e

o REcON NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

; COMMISSION NO. 1004076 ‘o e Ol o 3N
MY GOMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 16, 2024 My Commission Expires: A} b ~2050

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - Slab Creek Farm to Qusele Page 2 0f5



Exhibit A
(Slab Creek Property)

A tract of land in Sections 5 and 6, Township 6 South, Range 10 West of the Willamette
Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 6, Township 6 South, Range 10 West of the
Willamette Meridian; thence West to the East right of way line of the relocated Oregon Coast
Highway; thence Northerly along said East right of way line to the most Southerly corner of
that tract of land conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway
Commission by deed recorded January 16, 1967 in Book 205, Page 269, Deed Records; thence
Northeasterly at right angles to said East right of way line to the Southerly line of that tract of
land conveyed to Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded August 2, 1963 in Book 187,

Page 256, Deed Records, thence South 52 degrees 8 minutes East to the most Southerly comer of
said Affolter tract; thence: North 37 degrees 52 minutes East along the Easterly line of said
Affolter tract to U.S. Highway 101; thence Southeasterly 250 feet along the Southerly right of
way line of U.S. Highway 101; thence South 37 degrees 53 minutes West to the center of
Neskowin Creek; thence Southeasterly along the center of Neskowin Creek to the

East line of the West one-half of the Southwest quarter of Section 5, Township 6 South, Range 10
West of the Willamette Meridian; thence South along said West line to the South line of said
Section 5; thence West along said South line to the point of beginning, all situated in Tillamook
County, Oregon,

EXCEPTING A parcel of land in Tillamook County, Oregon, lying in Section 5, Township 6
South, Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at a point which is
South 360.8 feet and West 26.1 feet from the Northeast comer of that tract of land conveyed to
Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded in Book 187, page 256, Tillamook County Deed
Records, said point also being North 1655.8 feet and East 534.7 feet from the Southwest comer
of said Section 5; from said point of beginning run thence North 45° West 150.0 feet; thence
South 45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° East 150.0 feet; thence North 45° East 150.0 feet to
the point of beginning. '

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - Slab Creek Farm to Qusele Page3 of 5



Exhibit B
(Ousele Property)

A parcel of land in Tillamook County, Oregon, lying in Section 5, Township 6 South, Range 10
West, Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at a point which is South 360.8 feet
and West 26.1 feet from the Northeast corner of that tract of land conveyed to Lee W. Affolter, et
ux, by deed recorded in Book 187, page 256, Tillamook County Deed Records, said point also
being North 1655.8 feet and East 534.7 feet from the Southwest corner of said Section 5; from
said point of beginning run thence North 45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° West 150.0 feet;
thence South 45° East 150.0 feet; thence North 45° East 150.0 feet to the point of beginning,

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - Slab Creek Farm to Qusele Page 4 of 5



[ EXHIBIT C I
DALLAS V. ESPLIN, MANAGER '

11766 HWY 101 SOUTH TILLAMOOK , OR 97141
OFFICE 503-842-5551 FAX 503.-842-5552

BAYSIDESURVEYING@GMAIL.COM BA YSIDESURVEYING.LAND

BAYSIDE SURVEYING LLC

Quality where every inch counts
AUGUST 24, 2020
LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR; SLAB CREEK FARM TO OUSELE

COMMENCING AT THE UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 5 AND &
TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN; THENGE SOUTH 00°30'46" WEST
1322.06 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38°12"1" EAST 454.30 FEET, THENCE SQUTH 51°47'49" EAST 44.08 FEET TO A
5/8 INCH REBAR AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENGE SOUTH 37°30'54" EAST 159.92 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENGE SOUTH 52°21'42" EAST 79.26 FEET TO A 5/3 INCH REBAR;
THENCE NORTH 53°52'49" EAST 138.61 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR,;

THENCE NORTH 30°13'50" WEST 40.37 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR AND THE BEGINNING OF A ARC TO THE
RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 125,00 FEET:

THENCE THENGCE ALONG SAID ARC A DISTANCE OF 67.15 FEET, THROUGH AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 30°46'53",
THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 14°50'23" WEST 66.35 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR,

THENCE NORTH 49°27'50" WEST 105.28 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE NORTH 67°43'26" WEST 98.54 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE SOUTH 29°45'38" WEST 128,15 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

THIS DESCRIPTION IS BASED ON MAP BY THIS FIRM DATED AUGUST 11, 2020 AND ON FILE AT THE
TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY OFFICE.

REGISTERED )
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR

Fllor_ Expli

OREGON
DECENEER 3, 2014

DALLAS W. ESPLIN

B3627
RENEWAL DATE: DECEMEER 31, zoz1

C:\USERS\TI2\DROPBOX\BSS\LG L\SLAB-CREEK-BLA.DOCX

DALLAS W. ESPLIN, MANAGER

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - Slab Creek Farm to Qusele Page 5 of 5



Tlilamook County, Oregon
11/12/2020 09:21:59 AM 2020-08048
DEED-DBS

$25.00 $11.00 $10.00 $61.00 - Total =$107.00

Alter recording return to: | nereby certify that the within Instrument was recelved

Albright Kittell PC for record and recorded in the Gounty of Tilfamook,
2308 3™ Street State of O[egon. o

Tassi O'Neil, Tillamook County Clerk
Tillamook, OR 97141

Tax statements: no change

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

(Property Line Adjustment)
(Qusele to Slab Creek Farm, Inc.)
(ORS 92.190(4))

David Ousele and Gale Ousele (“Grantor”) are the owners of the real property
with the legal description provided in Exhibit A (“Ousele Property”). Slab Creek
Farm, Inc., a corporation registered with the Oregon Secretary of State (“Grantee”),
owns the property with the legal description as provided in Exhibit B (“Slab Creek

Property”).

Grantor hereby conveys unto Grantee the real property described in Exhibit C
(“Adjustment Area”), subject to all restrictions, encumbrances, and other matters of
record. Grantor warrants that Grantor the Adjustment Area is not subject to any
monetary encumbrances, other than real property taxes owing but not yet due, but
makes no other warranties or representations regarding the condition of title of the
Adjustment Area. The parties agree to allocate the real property taxes assessed for the
2020-2021 real property tax year between the Ousele Property and Slab Creek Property
between themselves in a reasonable manner. The true consideration for this
instrument is $0.00 but consists of other good and valuable consideration, including a
reciprocal grant of an adjustment area conveyed from Grantee to Grantor by separate
deed.

The purpose of this Bargain and Sale Deed is to perfect a property line
adjustment between the Ousele Property and the Slab Creek Property, which has been
reviewed and approved by the Tillamook County Department of Community
Development, File 851-20-000090-PLNG.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE
TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300,
195.301 AND 195.305 TC 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS
2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 853, OREGON LAWS 2009. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE
TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - Ousele to Slab Creek Farm Pagelof5



PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED
IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92,010 OR 215.010,
TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS
ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30 930,
AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY,
UNDER GRS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER
424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS
2009 AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAFTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been executed on the date referenced herein.

/_\
Vi 19/2.¢ /2o

Davi&“busele\_ Date

,G/]’/ﬂ@ %ﬂ? IpR6-2)

Gale Ousele Date
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Tillamook )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on ﬂﬁsZ_(;:aday of @(‘ﬁ@]{}_\/__, 2020 by
David Ousele.
_’-'_——‘_’/‘ .
OEFICIAL STAMP
TN LEHTO -
rj NOTAF?‘? PUBLIC- cﬁ%ﬁ%‘ DPWW)GL Lo Ao
1 S,?;ﬂf;i‘g;?gnﬂﬁﬁ 16, 2024 NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON '
Y COMMISS My Commission Expires: G- j{r- 2024
STATE OF OREGON )
} ss.
County of Tillamook )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on thisZ(,day of @QML 2020 by Gale
Ousele.

! QFFICIAL STAMP k i
DONNA LEHégEGQN AL ~
BLIC
B SOMISSION NO. 1004076 NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
MY CUMM[SS|0N EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 16, 2024 M)’ Commission EXPII'ESZ ﬁ - ) (,’ .2 O ZL{

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - Ousele to Slab Creek Farm Page2of5



Exhibit A
(Ousele Property)

A parcel of land in Tillamook County, Oregon, lying in Section 5, Township 6 South,
Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at a point which
is South 360.8 feet and West 26.1 feet from the Northeast corner of that tract of land
conveyed to Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded in Book 187, page 256, Tillamook
County Deed Records, said point also being North 1655.8 feet and East 534.7 feet from
the Southwest corner of said Section 5; from said point of beginning run thence North
45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° East 150.0 feet;
thence North 45° East 150.0 feet to the point of beginning.

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED ~ OQusele to Slab Creek Farm Page3of5



Exhibit B
(Slab Creek Farm Property)

A tract of land in Sections 5 and 6, Township 6 South, Range 10 West of the Willamette
Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast cormer of Section 6, Township 6 South, Range 10 West of the
Willamette Meridian; thence West to the East right of way line of the relocated Oregon Coast
Highway; thence Northerly along said East right of way line to the most Southerly corner of
that tract of land conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway
Commission by deed recorded January 16, 1967 in Book 205, Page 269, Deed Records; thence
Northeasterly at right angles to said East right of way line to the Southerly line of that tract of
land conveyed to Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded August 2, 1963 in Book 187,

Page 256, Deed Records, thence South 52 degrees 8 minutes East to the most Southerly corner of
said Affolter tract; thence: North 37 degrees 52 minutes East along the Easterly line of said
Affolter tract to U.S. Highway 101; thence Southeasterly 250 feet along the Southerly right of
way line of U.S. Highway 101; thence South 37 degrees 53 minutes West to the center of
Neskowin Creek; thence Southeasterly along the center of Neskowin Creek to the

East line of the West one-half of the Southwest quarter of Section 5, Township 6 South, Range 10
West of the Willamette Meridian; thence South along said West line to the South line of said
Section 5; thence West along said South line to the point of beginning, all situated in Tillamook
County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING A parcel of {and in Tillamook County, Oregon, lying in Section 5, Township 6
South, Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at a point which is
South 360.8 feet and West 26.1 feet from the Northeast corner of that tract of land conveyed to
Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded in Book 187, page 256, Tillamook County Deed
Records, said point also being North 1655.8 feet and East 534.7 feet from the Southwest
corner of said Section 5; from said point of beginning run thence North 45° West 150.0
feet; thence South 45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° East 150.0 feet; thence North 45°
East 150.0 feet to the point of beginning,.

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - QOusele to Slab Creek Farm ' Page4 of 5



- EXHIBIT C
11765 HWY 101 SOUTH TILLAM. <, OR 97141

OFFICE 503-842-5551 FAX 503-842-5552

BAYSIDESURVEYING@GMAIL.COM BAYSIDESURVEYING.LAND

BAYSIDE SURVEYING LLC

Quality where every Inch counts
AUGUST 24, 2020
LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR: OUSELE TO SLAB CREEK FARM

ALL. OF THE OUSELE TRACT DESCRIBED IN BOOK, 301 PAGE 570, TILLAMOOK COUNTY DEED RECORDS LYING
OUTSIDE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT:

COMMENCING AT THE UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TQ SECTIONS 5 AND 6
TOWNSHIP 6 S0UTH, RANGE 10 WEST, OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN; THENCE SQUTH 00°30'46" WEST
1322.06 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38°12'11" EAST 454.30 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 51°47'40" EAST 44.08 FEET TO A
518 INCH RESBAR AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE SOUTH 37°30'64" EAST 158.92 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE SOUTH 52°21'42" EAST 79.26 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE NORTH 53°52'48" EAST 138.61 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE NORTH 30°13'50" WEST 40,37 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR AND THE BEGINNING OF AN ARC TC THE
RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 125.00 FEET;

THENGE THENCE ALONG SAID ARC A DISTANGE OF 67.15 FEET, THROUGH AN INTERIOR ANGLE CF 30°46'53",
THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 14°50'23" WEST 66,35 FEET TO A 5/8° REBAR.

THENCE NORTH 49°27'50" WEST 105.28 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR; THENCE NORTH 67°43'26" WEST 98.54
FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR; THENCE SOUTH 23°45'38" WEST 128,15 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

THIS DESCRIPTION IS BASED ON MAP BY THIS FIRM DATED AUGUST 11, 2020 AND ON FILE AT THE
TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY OFFICE,

“

REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR
?’oa%_ Eopliv
DREGON
DECEMBER 3, 2004

DALLAS W, ESPLIN

83627
RENEWAL DATE: DECEMBER 31, 2021

C:\USERS\TI2\DROPBOX\BSS\LGL\SLAB-CREEK-BLA.DOCK
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STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

. BLIZADETR I SHRRTE, parviving spouse of Harry U. swartz,
Yereinafter salled Grantok, conveys Lo SLAD CREREK FARH, IRC., an
Oregon Corpoxrabuony hexreinafter called Granted, all that real
property moxa ;:a;:ti.cularly degcribed upon Exhibit "A" attached
hereto and by this referonca incorporated hevein.

The true and actual consideration of fthis tonveyange baing
in fulfillment of that contract of sale ‘between Samuel Ds ’
Mckinney and ‘patricia S. McEKinney ag geller and slalb Creck Farm,
Inc., an Oregon corporation,. dated Februazy 1, 1973, recoxded May
12, 1975, ie Book 240, Bage 377, Records bE millamock Counby,
Oregon, the vendors! interest in said contract having been
conveyed to the Graptor herein by Apcument wecorded February 6.
1679 in Book 261, Fage 339, Records of 13 11lamook Couniy, Qregon,
paid contract being conditioned for the conveyence of the above
described property, and the covenanis of warranty herein
coptained shall not apply to any title, interast, oOF encumbrance
gubgeguent to galcd date whether axising by, through, or under tho
purchaser in said contrack, or their agsignees, o otherwive, and
ahall not apply to any taxes, eusessmenta, OF other charges
leviedy aspesped, oF begoming due subseguent to the date of aaid
contract. *

Grantor covemants that she is the surviving owner of the
ahbve described property, frea and clear of all encumbrances antl
will warrant and defend the some against all pexsons who may
c¢laim the same, except as shoum abbyo.

THIS TNSTRUMENT WILL WOT ALIOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED
TN THIS IISS'I.‘RT:T,MENT TN VIOLATION OF APPLICRELE LAND USE LAWS AND
RUGUGATIONS BETORE SIGRING OR ACCEPTING TATS TRSTRUMENT , THE
‘PBRBON ACQUIRING FRPR DITLE TO0 THE PROEERTY SEOULD CHECK WITHE THE

APPROPRIRTE CITY OR COURTY ?LBNNING PEBRERTMENT TO VERILFY AFPHROVED
nsEs AMD TO DETER!-[I'NB ANY GLIMITS oN LARSDITS AGRINST PARMING OR
. FOHRBST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30,.930.
3 Until a change is requeated, all tait statements shall de
j gent to: B§lab Creck Farm, InG., 8105.81ab Cresk Road, Neg owln,
41 oragon 97149. J
3
1 DATED: ___ Lokm 2O 1997 -
% STATE OF FLORIDA ‘,;
BB
¢ county of M ARTIN )
3 DEC 20 el 199« FPerson 1y appeared the above named
v Elizabeth L. Swartd and acEROTELH ded the foregoing instrument.
Before me: %7
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EXBIBIT "A°

% tract of land in Sections 5 and 6, Township 6 South, Range 10

i 1 Hest of the Willamette Meridian, debcribed as followss

N Beginning at the goutheast corner of gection 6, Township 6 gouth,
¥ 41 Rapge 10 West of the Willametbe Menidian; thence West to the East
; right of way line of tha relocated Oregen Copst Bighway; thence
Northerly along said East right of way 1ine to the most Southorly
! cormer of that cract of Jand conveyed to the State of Oregon, by
1 and through ita State Highway Ca iission by dead recorded Janualy

"4 i6, 1967 in Book 205, Page 269, Deed Records; thence

k) Northeneterly at right angles to paid East might of vway lins %o
) the Southerly line of that tract of land conveyed to Lee W.
Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded August Z, 1963 in Book 187,
| Page 256, Deed Records; thence gSouth 52 degrees 8 miputes Bapt o
L 1 £he must Sootherly corner of sald Affelter tract; thence North 37
degrees 52 Minutes Eask along the Easterly 1ine of said Bffpltex
tract tc U.5. Bighway 101; thence Southea'gtenlg 250 feet along
tke Sontherly right of way line of TU.8. Highway 101; thence souath
47 degrees 53 minutes Weet to the center of Neskowin Greek;
. 1 thencs Southezaterly along the center of Neskowin Creek to the
- Eagt line of the Wost ona-hali of the Seuthwent quarter of

: Saotion 5, Township & Scuth, Range 10 West of the Willametka

Meridians thence Seuth along aald West Yine to tha Sonth 1line of
gaid Sectiom 5; thonte Hent along said South line to the point of

beginaing, all gituated in Tillamook County, Gregon.
SUBJECT TO:

1. Righta of the public in and to that portion lying within
streers, xoads gnd ‘highways.

2, Hights »f the ublic and govern: ptal bodles in and to any
portion of the prel gos hHerain dencTibed lying below high waken
mark of the Hapkowin Creek, including any ownership xights which
may be claimed by the State of Oraegon below the high water marks.

3. IBny adverse claim bauved upon the assertion that: Said land
gxr any part therebf ia now or at any 4ime has been belgw the
ordinary high water mark of the Neskowin Cregk; Some portion of
gaid lsnd has been created by artificial means or has ncocrebed o
such portion so created; and, Some portion of paid land ham been
e brought within the ‘boupdaries thereof by an avulsive movement of
34 the Heskowin Cxeck or has been formed by an aceyetion to any sudh

portion.

4. Hamement, jncluding tbe terms and provisions thereof,
granted o the Public Talaphons and Telegraph (ompany., by
instrument recoxded September 35, 1928, 3in Pook %8, Pagse 480,
Deed Retords. .
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5. EHagement for entering upon the digposing of rock and other
materials for corrention of and etimination of siide copditions
as discloped by ipstrument dated Decamber 29. 1966, rdcorded
January 25, 1967 ir Book 205, Page 345, millamook Gonnbty Records.

[ xgnmni:e.’mn of mineral rightss jncluding the terms and

provisieno therack, vontained in deed from Logo A« Hountris, et

nx, wecorded Saptember 27, 1963, in Book 100, Page: 340 Records e
of Tillumook County, Qregon. v -

. 320114
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JOSERHINE VELTAI, Cognly Cleik
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Date:  April 19, 2023

RE: Incomplete application for a Partition Application #851-23-000098-PLNG

To Whom It May Concern:

As indicated in the attached correspondence, your application has been deemed to be incomplete.

Please acknowledge, in writing, your intent to provide the material required to complete the application, as identified in the
attached correspondence.

Tillamook County Department of Community Development
Attn: Angela Rimoldi - Planning Technician

1510 B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

If you indicate your intent to complete the application, you will have 180 days from the date the application was originally
submitted (March 24, 2023) to submit the required material. If you fail to submit the material within 180 days, your
application will be deemed void. The case file regarding the application will then be closed.

If you do not return this acknowledgment, by the above date, such action will be considered to be a refusal to complete the
application under the meaning accorded in ORS 215.428. Your application will then be processed based upon the
information you have previously submitted. Note that failure to submit sufficient evidence or material to demonstrate
compliance with the applicable criteria is grounds for denial of the application.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Dﬂ I intend to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of
Community Development.

[] I refuse to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of
Community Development.

Talta Cap.

Signed and Acknowl:edged (Applicant)

11/2075

Date

7,

RECEIVED

MAY 0 2 2023

BYsiconnasine




150-DAY WAIVER

By my signature below, | confirm my agreement to hold the decision on my application(s)
deemed to be complete, listed below, and hereby waive the 150-day decision requirement
as specified under ORS 215.427. With the exception of mediation, the total of all
extensions may not exceed 215 days after the date the application(s) were deemed
complete.

Application(s): #851-23-000098-PLNG / PARTITION

AGREED TO BY:

Dalty b 51120224

APPLICANT SIGNATURE DATE

Oanas <ol m

NAME (PLEASE PRINT)




